WEDNESDAY

Rule 2.33

The Insolvency 'Act 1986

Statement of administrators' proposals

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Name of Company

EF Realisations Plc

(formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc)

Company number

02777292

In the
Leeds Chancery Division

{full name of court]

Court case number
1612 of 2008

We Mark Granville Firmin

KPMGILP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

United Kingdom

attach a copy of Our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds

LS14DW

United Kingdom

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

Signed

Dated

‘ JointWrs

11 December 2008

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible to
researchers of the public record

T

17/12/2008 2
COMPANIES HOUSE

Thomas Hutchinson
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

DX Number DX 724440 Leeds

Tel +44 113 2313362

DX Exchange

When you bave completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




EF Realisations Plc
(formerly Ellis
Fairbank Plc) (In
administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

COMPANIES HOUSE

KPMGLLP
11 Deceraber 2008

This report contains 10 pages

mgf/dh/th/If
Sec Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




: EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLF

11 December 2008

Notice: About this Report

This Proposal has been prepared by Richard Fleming and Mark Firmin, the Joint
Administrators of Ellis Fairbank Plc (“the Company™), solely to comply with their
statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration
Order, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person,
or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suijtable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in the Company. :

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal.

Richard Fleming is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practioners Association. Mark Firmin is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the

- fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
administration.

See Notice: About this Repart. All rights reserved.



EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
11 December 2008

Contents

1 Introduction 1

2 Background 1

3 Events leading to the Administrators® appointment 2

4 Purpose of the administration 3

5 Strategy and progress of the administration 3

6 Reaﬁsations 5

7 Funds available for creditors 7

8 Statement of Affairs 7

9  Creditors Meeting 8

10 Administrators’ proposals 8

11 . Future conduct of the administration 10

12 Statement concerning the EC regulations 10

Appendices

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ time costs

3. A creditor's guide to Administrators’ fees - England and Wales

4. Summary of Receipts and Payments

5. Directors’ Statement of Affairs

‘See Notice: About this Report. All ights reserved.




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Introduction

Pursuant to the filing of the notice of intention to appoint an Administrator by the
directors of the Company, Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG
LLP were appointed Joint Administrators by a notice of appointment filed at the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division on 21 October 2008. The Court Administration
Order number is 1612 of 2008.

Richard Fleming is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practioners Association. Mark Firmin is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both of them.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators set out in this report their proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration and for the conduct of the administration. The Report also includes certain
information required to be provided to creditors in accordance with Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, :

The appropriate statutory information is set out in Appendix 1.

Background

The group structure consists of a primary holding company, Chrome Tiger Limited, with
100% ownership of EFH Realisations Limited (formerly Ellis Fairbank Holdings
Limited), which in turns 100% owns EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc).

EF Realisations Plc (“the Company’’) was incorporated on 5 January 1993, and before the
appointment of the Joint Administrators operated from various offices in the UK and
Europe including four leasehold premises in the UK and also Strasbourg and Paris. Its
primary activity was recruitment and human resourcing with its head office located in
Horsforth, West Yorkshire.

Ellis Fairbank Holdings Limited was mmcorporated on 2 July 1998 and acted as an
interrediary holding company for Ellis Fairbank Ple.

Chrome Tiger Limited was incorporated on 14 June 2001 and acted as the primary
holding company of the Group.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved, 1




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Eltis Fairbank Pic) (In administration)
Report to Crediiors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

During the twelve months prior to the Administrators’ appointment the Company had
experienced a significant downturn in its business and operations throughout the UK as
well as its European operations due to the prevailing market conditions. As a
consequence, the Company’s cash flow position was becoming unmanageable and the
directors of the Company sought further investment and funding in order to alleviate the
cash flow issues but were unable to secure any support.

At the request 'of the major secured lender to the Company, the Bank of Scotland plc (“the
Bank™), KPMG LLP was engaged jointly by the Bank and the Company over the
preceding twelve months to review the Company’s short term cash flow and forecast
performance in order to identify key risks therein. In addition KPMG LLP also advised
the Bank on the strategic options available to it. Subsequently KPMG LLP assisted the
Company with marketing the business for sale.

The very tight timescale involved in selling the business, due to the declining cash
position of the Company, and the need for confidentiality (to avoid erosion of value in the
business) dictated that KPMG LLP should undertake a marketing campaign focussed
upon those parties who had a realistic ability to generate funds and complete a transaction
in a matter of weeks.

As a result, the main market leaders in the recruitment sector as well as specialist
distressed financiers were contacted to ascertain their interest in purchasing the business
and assets of the Company. Unfortunately, no external interest was received from KPMG
LLP’s marketing campaign and the only offer to purchase the business was received from
the THR Group of companies, also controlled by the directors of the Company.
Consequently, the offer from IHR Group became the only viable offer and this was
subsequently approved by the Bank to be completed as a pre-package sale immediately
following the Administration of the Company.

The total consideration for the sale is £198,000 of which £135,000 is deferred and
payable in 18 months. The Company and the Joint Administrators have been granted
debentures over the assets of the purchasing companies to secure the deferred
consideration. The Bank has no involvement with funding the purchase by the IHR
Group.

In conjunction with the sale, the IHR Group will also assist with collection on a
commission basis of the bock debts estimated to be circa £1.5 million and have confirmed
that inter company debts totalling approximately £380,000 are due and payable.to the
Companies from affiliated companies to the THR Group.

It was likely that the Companies’ business of recruitment consultancy would have been
seriously prejudiced if it had not been sold immediately following insolvency due to a
loss of customer confidence, goodwill and key employees. Furthermore, the risks and
costs of continued trading during administration were considered to outweigh the
benefits. Irr addition, the consideration paid for the fixed assets was in excess of both the
in-situ and break-up professional valuations obtained. Consequently, it was deemed in the
best interests of the principal stakeholder (the Bank) and the employees that an immediate
sale be achieved in order to preserve the business of the Companies as a going concern. In

See Notice: About this Report. Ali rights reserved. ' 2




5.1

5.2
5.2.1

EF Realisations Pl¢ (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

our view, this was the only viable option and, as mentioned above, it was implemented
with the approval of the Bank, being the Company’s major creditor with, effectively, the
only real economic interest in the value of the sale being owed approximately £10 million
across the Group.

Purpose of the administration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the purposes
of an administration are to:

(a) rescue the company as a going concern; or

(b} achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without {irst being in administration); or

(c) to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The objective as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern is
not possible. The objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) is not poss1ble as there will be
insufficient realisations for a return to unsecured creditors.

We have followed a strategy that has enabled us to achieve a better result than would be

likely if the Company was wound up in order to make a distribution to the Company’s
secured lender and preferential creditors, pursuant to paragraph 3(1)(c) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986

Strategy and progress of the administration

Strategy

Further to the sale of the business and assets as noted in section 3 above, the remaining
strategy of the administration is to deal with the surrender and assignment of leases,
collect the book debts, agreement and realisation of intercompany balances, investigate
and realise any other assets and also undertake our statutory duty to investigate the
conduct of the directors.

Progress

Sale of business

Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators the business and
certain assets of the Company were sold for £198,000 (detailed further in 6.2 below) to
the THR Group (a Group of companies with the same common directors as the Company).
These directors are Jason Martin, Howard Cross and Graham Smith. None of them had
personal guarantee liabilities in respect of the Company’s indebtedness.

See Notice: About this Report  All rights reserved. 3




522

5.23

52.4

525

526

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report 10 Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Leasehold properties
As a result of the current economic climate there was no value held in any of the leases.

Book debts

The Company’s book debts were excluded from the sale and totalled approximately £1.5
million at the date of appointment. A detailed review has been undertaken of the UK and
European ledgers by our specialist Realisations and Receivership Group. After taking
into account specific and general provisions for bad and doubtful debts, it is considered
that these ledgers are estimated to realise approximately £625,000 to £779,000.

As noted in section 3 above, as part of the sale agreement, [HR Group are assisting with
the collection of the book debts on a commission basis. They have been granted
exclusivity to collect the UK debts for 60 days and the European debts for 80 days for a
fee of 25% and 30% of collections (exclusive of VAT where relevant) respectively.

The utilisation of the services of the IHR Group in this respect capitalises on their
familiarity with the client base and also synergies as a result of providing ongoing
services.

Intercompany balances

Inter company debts totalling approximately £380,000 are due and payable to the
Company from affiliated companies to the IHR Group.

Employees

Under the terms of the sale contact and Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006, all existing employees were transferred to the IHR
Group. '

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, investigations will be made into the
conduct of the directors in the three years prior to the appointment. The findings of these
investigations will be confidential and will be reported to the Department for Business
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform in accordance with the Company directors
Disqualification Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators have requested information from the directors in the form of a
questionnaire,

If any creditors have information they believe to be relevant to the Joint Administrators’
investigations, they should submit this to the Joint Administrators in writing.

See Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. 4




6.1

6.2

6.3

64

g

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Realisations

Receipt and Payments account

A receipts and payments account for the period from appointment to 5 December 2008 is
attached at Appendix 4. '

Sale of business

The consideration for the business and assets was as follows:

£
Goodwill 135,994
- Information Technology 29,000
Equipment 23,000
Servers 10,006
Prepayments 2
Work in Progress 2
Business Intellectual Property 1
Customer List - 1
.Total ~ 198,000

The total consideration for the sale is £198,000 of which £135,000 is deferred and .
payable in 18 months. The Company and the Joint Administrators have been granted
debentures over the assets of the purchasing companies within the THR Groups’ to secure
the deferred consideration.

£63,000 is currently being held by the Joint Administrators solicitors, DLA Piper UK
LLP, and as a result is not reflected in Appendix 4.

Bank interest
Gross Bank interest of £484.99 has been received to 5 December 2008.

Book debts

Up to 5 December 2008 £418,378 has been received in respect of book debts. In addition
£127,858 has been received in error as a result of ongoing customers continuing to use the

See Notice: About this Repart. All rights reserved. 5




6.5
6.5.1

6.5.2

6.5.3

6.5.4

A

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

old bank details and is due to be returned. £50 has been received from IHR Group to pay
for bank charges in respect of the transfer of such monies.

Costs of realisation

Administrators remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ fees is time properly spent at KPMG LLP’s standard
hourly rates. These rates are included in Appendix 2 to this Report.

In the period from our appointment to 5 December 2008, we have incurred time costs of
£99,217 representing 449.25 hours at an average rate of £220 per hour. This includes tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP in-house
specialists. .

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a breakdown of these costs and
expenses for each grade of staff is attached as Appendix 2.

Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of which is enclosed as
Appendix 3.

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent. However, the cost of staff employed in central administration
functions is not charged directly to this assignment but is reflected in the general level of
charge out rates. '

Debt collection fee

As noted in section 5.2.3 above, the IHR Group have agreed to assist with recovery of the
book debts. Up to 5 December 2008 £73,780.72 has been paid to them in fees.

Agents’ fees

The Joint Administrators have engaged Eddisons as agents. Fees of £1,750 have been
incurred as a result of valuations done for the sale of business.

Other costs

Up to 5 December 2008 £70,059 of funds received in error have been returned. £1,000
has been paid to insure the assets of the business. £408 has been spent on statutory
advertising. £25 has been incurred in bank charges.

Sec Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. [




7.1

72

7.3

s

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Funds available for creditors

Secured creditors

The Bank of Scotland holds a debenture dated 20 Fuly 2001 secured over the assets of the
Company and is owed approximately £10 million across the group. Therefore the
Administrators anticipate that all surplus realisations after amounts owed to preferential
creditors will be paid to the secured creditor, with no funds available for unsecured
creditors.

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to the preferential creditors of the Company. Amounts owed to employees
made redundant before the appointment of the Administrators in respect of wages and
holiday pay for employees total approximately £48,000.

Unsecured creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs unsecured non-preferential creditors total
£3,764,543. Due to the level of the secured creditors’, the Joint Administrators anticipate
that there will be no funds available to enable a distribution to the unsecured non-
preferential creditors of the Company.

Furthermore, the Prescribed Part set out in Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will
not apply in this case because the debenture held by the Bank of Scotland is dated 20 July
2001 which is before 15 September 2003 (the date the Enterprise Act 2002 was
introduced).

Statement of Affairs

Attached at Appendix 5 of this Report is the Statement of Affairs as prepared and
submitted by the Company’s directors.

In their statement of affairs, the directors have estimated that £500,578 will be realised
from the intra-group Inhoco balance. However, as mentioned in section 5.2.4 it is
estimated that inter-Company debts may yield approximately £380,000.

In addition, the statement of affairs shows approximately £884,000 as realisable from

book debts whereas, in section 5.2.3 this is estimated as being between £625,000 and
£779,000.

Sec Notice: About this Repart, All rights reserved. 7




10

mEna

EF Realisations Ple (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Creditors’ meeting

On the basis of current information we do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors.

Therefore, in accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, a meeting of creditors will not be convened unless 10% in value of creditors request
it, in the prescribed manner (i.e. on Form 2.21B, enclosed with this Report) within 12
days.

In the absence of a meeting being called, the proposals included in this report will be
deemed accepted.

The expenses of summoning and of holding such a meeting shall be paid by the creditor
requesting the meeting unless it is resolved at the meeting that the expenses should be
payable out of the assets of the Company.

Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admiristrators propose the following two resolutions:
Resolution 1:

* to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generaily exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint
Administrators as they, in their absolute discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

s toinvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have;

* to seck apn extension to the administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

* to allow the administration to cease to have effect following its 12 month period or
any extension thereof;

* to seck if appropriate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 and to seek, if appropriate, any other directions from the Court;

¢ when it is considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from administration to Dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

o if the Joint Administrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company, and if deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators, to

take the necessary steps to move the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

See Notice: About this Repart.  Ali rights reserved. 8



ppA

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Elis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLF

11 December 2008

if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators
will seek the appointment of Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Firmin of KPMG LLP
as Joint Liquidators of EF Realisations Ple, without any further recourse to creditors.
In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved;

if one of the criteria set out in paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Joint Administrators can make an application to
court to end the administration and, if deemed appropriate, to petition the Court for
the winding up of the Company. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators will, at the
same time, apply to be appointed as Joint Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986;

in the event that Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin are appointed
Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally; and

the Joint Administrators will be discharged from lLability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Resolution 2:

that in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, the Joint Administrators will
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the period of administration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP
charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment. In the event that
Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin be appointed Joint Liquidators
then they will be able to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Administrators as
agreed by the Company’s creditors. Also, the Joint Administrators will be authorised
to draw disbursements from time to time to include category 2 disbursements; and

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables
Realisation Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based
upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company.

Sec Notice: About this Repart. All rights reserved. g




11

11.1

12

s

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report 10 Credilors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Future conduct of the administration

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the administration. This
will include:

¢ realising the remaining assets of the Company, including the intercompany balances;

e conducting the statutory investigations into the conduct of the directors and
Management of the Company and reporting to the Department for Business
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform pursuant to the Company directors
Disqualification Act;

* dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations.

End of administration

Pursuant to paragraph 76(i) of schedule B7, the administration will automatically end on
21 Octcber 2009, although it can be extended by application to the Court or creditors. In
the event that the purpose of the administration cannot be completed by 21 October 2009,
the Joint Administrators will either seek an extension of time to complete the
administration or place the Company into other msolvency proceedings to enable any
remaining issues to be resolved.

If and where appropriate, the Joint Administrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company or the approval of a voluntary
arrangement under Part I of the Insolvency Act 1986 or the striking off of the Company
from the Register of Companies, whichever is deemed appropriate.

Statement concerning the EC regulations

The EC Council Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings apply to this administraticn and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any
other European Union Member State.

Joint Administrator

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. . 10




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of incorporation 5 January 1953
Company registration number 02777292

Present registered office c/o KPMGLLP
1 The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds
LS14DW

Previous registered office 2 Manor Road
Horsforth
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS18 4DX

Trading address 2 Manor Road

: ' Horsforth
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS18 4DX

Issued share capital 50,000 ordinary shares at £1 each.

Shareholdings EFH Realisations Limited (Formerly Ellis Fairbank
Holdings Limited) - 50,000 ordinary shares

Directors Mr Graham Smith
Mr Howard John Cross
Mr Jason Darren Martin
Company secretary Mr Howard John Cross

Employees 140

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved,




"PAAIasaL SWEU [y 1oday sAp InoQy sonay 998

§)S0 WY SI0JRX)STUNUPY - 7 xipuaddy

800T 42quiaza(] [ |

dTTONdN : :
ORGT 1oV Asuaajosug ays fo 1g ampayag Jo gp ydoi8v.avg o) juonsind S1011paLTy 01 110daYy

(uoyvaystutupo uy) (314 yuoqav, ST d14ouL0f) I1d SHOUDSYDIY AT




PS 61T 00°065'€E  00'€SI - 05°071 00°S 05,
00°S5% 000981 007 - - - 00%
00067 00'SEY 0§'1 - . 05°1 -
LT60T 05'L9E'9T 00921 - 00121 0S°E 05’1
8LT9T 00'$9€'Z 006 - 00°L - 00T
LLTOE 00'SSE'6 00°'1€ - 00t 0092 00'1
S0 €5¢E 0SLLYE 006 - 050 058 -
62:00F 00°SOE'S 00°L1 - - 0091 00'1
00051 00'09€ or'e - orz - -
POPLT 0S21L 09 - ort 05’1 -
€TLIT 05'6T5'2€  SL6VI - SY'811 0091 0E'ST
ZL681 05 ¥Z0°1 0¥’ - ov's - -
00062 00°Z6€E'1 08y - - 08y -
brvLl 00°LS1 060 - 060 - -
00'691 00'9zL ov'y - or't - -
Sh's8T 00'0LS'T 05 - 057 007 00°1
00'59¥ 00'S9¥ 00'Y - - - 00'I
0L EEE 05'L9L 0T - 080 050 00’1
61°ELE 00°76L9 07’81 - o'y oSy 0E'6
00°+61 0058y 052 - 05T - -
00051 00'SL 050 - 050 - -
OL'SLE 00'Z20°ST 05°58 - 0z'08 of's 002
007062 00'SHT 050 - - 050 -
F 9y © ¥ 150D SOy
afeIaay TEI0L, =0l 1oddag  siojensmunupy Jnawadeurjy  J0)2aN(JAIOUIE]

800T R{UIRRQ §p 01 8007 1900 12

$59UISNQ JO 2[ES
SI0IUNISIAUL PUE SE))
10399
Aadoid pjoyaseay
S)ISSE JO UOIBSIeay

suonednsaAul 21 9ouIpuodsario))

suonodesmen 1dde-axd yo mamoy

SIBJJE JO JUSWNE)G

1SIPY22Y2 / 2s7eunonsanb s10330n (]
uonednsaauy

IV A weunuiodde 1504
LVA PUE 1) — Smaraa) [enmu|
(smal1aa2 Funonodae ST ) SIOREI1ouC39Y
Fuuemses esauan
souapuodsalrod [ersnan
Smisnraape LIomng
$13p[oy 2Mmyoaqap o sioday
smeumoop A321e0S
NE2IIPIOq pue Fuipuog
sjunoxoe stuawied pue sidivoar K011
SaNITEULI0) paje]al pue juaunuioddy
syoys yusunutodde-aiy
Juuued % wonensunupy

flunoy
apead 4q yuads amy pajepijosuo)
ysyIom 599) Jueiduo)) ¢ J1S
| :poriad Sunaoday

3d HueqIrRd SHIH




"$3781 N0 9TIEYD Jo [2AS] [e15003 o1 U PAIIS[IAI §1

mq Wawuisse A 0) APJenp paSreyd Jou §1 SUOTIUNY TONENSIIANPE [enusd ul pakojdus yyeis Jo 1503 21, Juads swn Jo SisA[ewe oy ur papnaur
9T pue JuSWUFISse 34 0) AFOUP SWY poFreyd JATY ‘JJeIs [BLIRIAIIIS puE SIaN|Sed Surpn|dul YuownIISse SIY) UO PIIOm SARY OYM JJEIS [[V

$80ZZ 00°L1T'66 STovF - 0
£8'07Z 00°L1Z'66 STerr - pouad oy ug
)EP 0} §)S0.)/SIN0Y] UMBIP S33

$8°07C 00°L1T°66 ST6vY - SYrLE 0S'8¥ 0£'92
95'0T 0SThL'ET 05511 - 0S° 111 051 052
00051 00SL 050 - 050 - -
00°$9¢ 00'S9€¢ 00'1 - - 00’1 .
LTLoz 00045 Lt - §TT - 050
00081 00°'00€ 002 - 002 - -
00°S97 0SZET 050 - - - 050
00051 0S'ZI0'1 5L9 - . §L'9 - -
EEBIT 00°01E'T 009 - 05'S 050 -
3RAZS 05'L¥8 0S°E - 00°¢ - 050
8L01Z 00'SBY'6 00°Sk - 00 - 001

3 9189 T 350D SInoy

aderaay mog, oy, 130ddng s1ojeXp ST upy JuanRdBue A 1010 fIU)IE ]

SajoN

150/S1n0Y [E10],

spunj uorsusg

surre]o 3aojdwa Snraardy
3ouspuodsanio’)

sBunsapy

S10JIP21D MG

SWIE[D PAMIISUN JO JuawRHy

10 1 9AVd / LV A waunuodde-aig
sioda1 A1oimes

eunuiodde jo uonessyoN

s1001pa1)

Aumy

apead £q juads uE_“_ PA)BPIOSUO)




ppa

EF Realisations Pic {formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Expenses

Transport
Telecommunications

Total expenses

49.60
13.55
63.15

KPMG Charge out rates as at 5 December 2008

Grade

Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Senitor Administrator
Administrator

Support

Hourly rate from
1 October 2008
onwards (£)

465
400
365
290
205
156

95

Sec Notice: About this Report. AL rights reserved.

11 December 2008




g

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
) KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Appendix 3 - A creditor’s guide to Administrators’ fees -
England and Wales

11

2.1

2.2

3.1

4.1

42

43

Introduction

When a company goes inic administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who
hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in
particular the remuneration of the insolvency  practitioner appointed to act as Administrator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
Administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitar fees
and explains the basis on which fees are fixed..

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a compary under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court. The Administrator of 2 company must perform his functions with the objective of:

= rescuing the company as a going concern, or

» achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or

a  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.

-

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a2 committee with a minimum of three and a maximum of five members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration. The committee is
established at the meeting of creditors which the Administrator is required to hold within ten weeks of the
Administration Order to consider his proposals. The Administrator must call the first meeting of the commitiee
within three months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the cotnmittee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the Administrator decides he needs to
hold one, The committee has power to summon the Administrator to attend before it and provide such information
as it may require.

Fixing the Administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the Administrator's remuneration is set out in rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
states that it shall be fixed either:
= as z percentage of the value of the property which the Administrator has to deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising
in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed, and if it is to be fixed a5 a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at
its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

= the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

=  any respansibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the Administrator;

n  the effectiveness with which the Administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;
w the value and nature of the assets which the Administrator has to deal with.
If there is no creditors’ commitiee, or the committee does not make the requisite determiration, the Adrministrator's

remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the
committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved,




he2nsc

5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1

8.1

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
’ KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

by the Administrator.
‘What information should be provided by the Administrator?

‘When seeking agreement to his fees the Administrator should provide sufficient supparting information to enable
the committee or the creditors to form 2 judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all
the circumstances of the case. The Administrator should always make available an up to date receipts and payments
account Where the fee is to' be charged on a time basis the Administrator should be prepared to disclose the
amount of tme spent on the case and ‘the charge-cut value of the time spent, together with such additional
information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. Where the fee is
charged on z percentage basis the Administrator should-provide details of any work which has been, or is intended
to be, contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a Administrator or his staff.

The payment of expenses and disbursements is not subject to approval by the comumittet or the creditors. However,
where 2 Administrator makes, or proposes to make, a separate charge by way of expenses and disbursements to
recover the cost of facilities provided by his own firm, he should disclose those charges to the committee or the
creditors when seeking approval of his fees, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the
basis on which they are arrived at.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the Administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the
creditors (including himsclf) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss
the application {which it may if.it considers that insufficient cavse is shown) the applicant must give the
Administrator & copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Urless the
court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the Administrator is dissatisfied?

If the Administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may request
that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or
the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he
must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the ereditors® committee and the committes may nominate one
or more of ity members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the Administrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are Joint Administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payahle
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors” committee or
a meeting of creditors.  the Administrator is a solicitor and emplays his own firm to act in the insclvency, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court.

Whiist every care has been taken in its preparation, this statement is intended for general guidance only.

See Notice: Abeut this Report. All rights resarved.




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
11 December 2008

Appendix 4 - Summary of Receipts and Payments

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Pic)

(In Administration)

- Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2008 From 21/10/2008
of Affairs To 05/12/2008 To 05/12/2008
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1.00 Customer list NIL NIL -
2,500.00 Shares and investments NIL NIL
1.00 Property rights/Patents NIL NIL
135,994.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(885,271.00) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,.402.00 Book debts - Inhoco NIL NIL
62,000.00 Furniture & equipment NIL NIL
2.00 Stock - work in progress NIL NIL
884,328.00 Book debts 418,378.15 418,378.15
65,800.00 Rent NIL NIL
Funds Received in Error 127,857.78 127,857.78
Error Funds Returned {70,059.37) (70,039.37)
476,176.56 476,176.56
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 484.99 484.99
484.99 484,99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' fees 1,756.00 1,750.00
Debt Collection Fee 73,780.72 73,780.72
Statutory advertising 407.61 407.61
Insurance of assets 1,000.00 1,000.00
Bank charges {50.00) (50.00)
Insurance Premium Tax 50.00 50.00
(76,938.33) (76,938.33)
269,757.00 399,723.22 399,723.22
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 13,289.22
Floating charge current 386,434.00
399,723.22
Mark Granville Firmin
Administrator

Page 1 of 1

[PS SQL Ver. 5.02

. 10 December 2008 13:32



* Delete as
appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS-- 21/1(:2008 to 05/12/2008

Appendix to Form 2.24

EF Realisations Ple (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00

Book debts 418,378.15
Funds Received in Error 127,857.78
Bank interest, gross 484 .99
Bank charges 56.00
Carried forward to 546,770.92
* continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Error Funds Returned 70,059.37
Agents'/Valuers' fees 1,750.00
Debt Collection Fee 73,780.72
Statutory advertising 4047.61
Insurance of assets 1,000.00
[nsurance Premium Tax 50.00
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 13,289.22

Carried forward to
* continuation sheet / next abstract

160,336.92

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one abstract to another

without any intermediate balance so that the gross 1otals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed.




heznac

EF Realisations Plc {formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) (In administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

11 December 2008

Appendix 5 — Directors’ Statement of Affairs

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




Rule 2.29 - Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

L Name 01'(_‘(}l“pﬂn)’ : Compan_\r number
| Ellis Fairbunk Plc 5 02777202
In the Tligh Court of Justice Chancery Count casc number
Divisivn, Lexds Distict Registey 1612 of 2008

Siaterment as to the aifairs of £1lis Feirbank Plc -

On the 31 October 2008, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in liis siagment of affgirs are a full, true and conpleie
swiciment of he allairs of the above named compa yas ai 21 Qctober 2008 the daic that the
company catered admipisiration.

Foll name L ‘ gin Y\ :

Signed

L

Duted , \ - U’(/ k_mh//[




A — Summary of Assets

ASSCLS —
! Book I Estimaicdto -]
Value Realise
AS5CIS sgccl to fixced charge: £ ; g,.m___,- i
OUDL)[LL_ =, 13%aay
wrt’we c‘.wh, Clsoeiiy T f

CosTONed. Lasy ~ [
Sl PRty (amm)i %:1%52))

LWt P L@&W {85?0?339 (’T’%ﬂ(’ﬂ)

Assels subject to floating charge:

BNTZRLR PO ﬂw Chdors batdy LIRBT - —

fma) ”E G l?i}m, GZam
Sic REFR - (Mo 14 s 8@%
Yo = <
Lhm-lmeeé-asmts &1\4'()6(6& < ﬁ%?‘f’ {?%’qg

OTHEZ. PE0SBAL | OLePrtnesT 2ok L5Q)_

Estumated wial assets availabie for nren:n.mial creditors LHE‘T MS I é \ /11, “ \ :
Sianat e Duate ! j ﬁ@




Al -~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

SALAE A (\OLA DAY ()
2 o A Y V=G VN I R PREN

Estimated deficiency/surplus us regards preferential creditors

Liabilities
Preferental ereditomn:-

Estimivied preseribed part of net prope rty where applicable (10 carry forward)

Estimated total assets available: Ior ﬂnating charge halders
G5 (i AR PE TU CH
%Mu: AR, QMG.M&- &

PLAET

Estimated deficiénoy/surphis of assets after floating tharges

Dyents sepnred by Ooating charges

Estionated prescibed-pant of uel prope iy where upplicable (brought down)
Total assets available 1o unsecured credicors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfali to finaring charye
holders)

Estimated deficicacy/surplis o5 regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall 1o floating charge holelers)

Shorifal) wo Noating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors -

Liaued and called up capital

Estimated Lotal Heficiency/surplus as repards members

Estimated
10 veulise
£

R

CRFURSH)

3133

rrnand %gﬁ’% 99%5)

z;rumfsj

. L
I A
R (O
¥ (,{O,GUO)
) H,(ﬁ,%m)

Nate

Stgnature ¥ @
\ —d -



7 . G -
- i I !
@

TLHAALE

T Aunassjo anjey <1098 ()

2D ‘
£Q ppy A1N20s AuB JO SHPXRY]

1P o
junouey

{apomsodl 1w}

SSOIPPY

JOTIRDID [ DWIRY

wewg;y 1o

UOISSISS o

& Supdwrod oyp t AUUDIC 1240 3fHE |0 ONUD)IE TR SIOUDAID pra $a21410% 10 £peod jo Addns dip jo daueap ul pred siunown Funaie]d
SIDWOKND pup SIBWDIITE S{RS |TUONIPUOD 1y FUISEA| AL "28nGnd-201L ISpun SIONEALY (R AIRIDPL PUE SIOUPIIY (R IPRIAISHU A0 L tHON

SYOLITTUD ANYINOD

I

1

e e

e - '
!

i

i




Fal oo Yy 4 b B e bt & i e i - aam
. M@\ . p ajecy sameudig
C V.LOL
]
M !
o s o <ot © - . : -
i
| g . S B
i .,
1 !
_ - - R - -
EA Py saanys _
MY SIS 1O ST {rRitoN * Jo 'ON : {apomsoit yitm) SSouppy Poooplogoieny Jo sy,
]
- -

SUAATOHIIYHS ANYINGD




Ellis Fairbank plc - France

Trada creditors

Name on credilurs edger Fudl e of crediior
ADENCLASSIFEIDS
NOTEL PALDVORN

ALINES, Sarl Alinea
ALPHABET
ARIOGONOTEL

AUDIT CONSHLS
AWARE SERVICES

BUROD

CLUB PAFFAIRES FRANCO-AL| EMAND
CARTRIDGE

COLT TELECOM

Py

FOUNTAIN

106G

P

PG

KOMPASS

LHOTTELERIE

MAIL FENANCE

NFW WAy

OFFICE DEFOT

QRC

PALISE KF

LAPOSTE

PUBLICIS GONSULTANTS RH
RELAY

RICCH

sCcP D'AVOEATS
SCUTLI

SEFVICE MEDICAL ET S0CIAL DU TRAVAL
3FD

5FR

SHL

50BEMHG .
VRN SPORTS-BIZCOM
SPORT STRATEWIES
STRAS'NET

France TELEGOM
UNIBIEN/Crodil Agricol -
PARKING VINCI .
AMRANEELIOT FALAK N
AR!U\LID |ISABELLE
AUBRY RATHIAS

DAHER ALEXANDRA, -
OAMER-RONY"

FA.URE IIIOUIS SINON
GLASER STEFHANE
HOFER HELKO

HOGIFT | HFMAMIN
IGERSHEIM MARIE
LECCIA CECILE

IIBING ANNF RAFH F
MIKSCHL MARTINA
CHIMANN LAURENT
OKAIS CHADL:

CSWALD CHRISTOPHE
ROGER CHRISTOPHE
ROSAK MARION
SCHWAB FRANCINE
SIEFER-BOESE MIREILLE
STEPHAN AURELIE
TRULSON SUSAN

YEW MARLA

YEW IIKE

1.24

Address {with Poatc ods) Ampunt Amount
Eure . E

Compiabilité pubbcitd 7 rue plel-will 75427 Paris Cadax 08 20,104.75 18.213.582
15 tue de Penthiwne - 73008 PARIS 15500 {120.00}
22 Villa Dre Lourcine . (47 .84) (38,58}
1 rug Amacid Schienberg 7BZBE Guy 1 cedex 1,607.24 1,208.16
7 rue Dargenson 75008 Farls 180.00 153,23
15 tue de f2 maivon rouge bp 275 57608 Selextar 7.67032 £8,347,03
140 avenue des champs elysées 75008 Paris 72358 581,53
15 avonue da wispembourg bp 101571 B7503 haguenau 305.40 A22.15
7 rue des Corroysus 87200 Strasboury {20.0¢) {(16.13}
67 avetue deos vosges 67000 strasbourg 205,00 165,32
cenﬂca nmnpublﬁm 53.07 plurrc wofolis 02040 Mainkoﬂ are.n? 2,256.50
; E 265.00 213N

82 a\mnuanahmp bilq bp 8959113 68.88 55,63
BP QU006 60718 Like Codex & 50.00 40,32
s send orfgicaal b M D:md Humes 36332 244615
63 grands rie |, sundliers bp 30024 85478 Fousses Cedex 357 .40 28823
m mwuu&hnm mﬂs cm cotar . A,BE00 2,375.81
o LT . L ogBT {10.75) (.67
4244mmmwsanmmex t 90808 733.03
We send ‘original to-M Da\MHqun‘l 1.250.00 1.008.06
126 avsnue du potay 60451 Sems 468,30 377.66
V4 Qusi rouger de ksie 47000 Sirasbowrp 12,144.13 6,763.85
3madn!orldala ‘briche R3O0 Raind {rnis EAF AL 0444
valmdefadumtbndmmdelailnmlecs BOC29 670743 168211 340,41
131wt Bty 79437 'Paris cedex s V4 UERSE  12,088.37
Kiosque metrd Miraiiesril 7500 8 Pads 78 62.74
Swawduwm(}mwwmnmmaﬂm 3,064.75 247157
81:aktd de da mobensau 7000 Susng 287,04 231,48
LerLumke.H foe du poni des Hales 94536 Runals code re2.02 E39.46
18 hue Reyale 75008 Paris 178,40 144,58
SFDunefarm 9 M Gehrmu’i‘-duﬂm 2907 it Gk 1.20 L
3.237.12 2.810.58

588000  4,8225E8

! [215.25) (22198}

72 rue Mawrice Tmezszoo‘Nadnrm 143520 1,157.42
72 re Maurice Torrez 9200 Nanjone 806,59 B50.48
33 rue do I mesaw 87400 Stasbourg, 2,858.0 2,385,853
BP 8030 14061 Chen Ceddexd, 6688 53,84
1 1? quai L) pmﬂd&m mwwﬂziﬂ issy ks moutneaux 56,630.46 45.193.11
: Strasbourg: 5,700.00 4596.77

& place-qu 8.l 1045, B2H00 pliteux 622.20 50177
dlm&smrﬂs el indlmaiscen 10625 a5.77
iardi songo,  am2.26

 chernaeviices - 186,05 150.04

77 e m,«.me brising G430+ nhenmuitreu 21390, 17250
14 rig guy di mﬂba:rmt.‘??s-q ponisuls combaut 3.653.00 204872
25 rue Sitbecath, 61000 strasnm 246514 1.988,02
4 lmpasse des prifipveres, 6737 griesheim sur souffer] (1,300.60) 41,0487}
142 e 8% menr, appt 40, 75011 Parls. {225.00) (181,45}
4 e d6 bruges, 67000 stms‘bowg 4821 38.88
8B Tue plem OEMOTS, FOUTS panis 27.55 222
22, nis viBlenetiva bolta sux latires 17, 92100 clichy 133,80 102.00
12 hakdertnsirasye, 71354 oanburg, germany 131.40 10507
J2rua rzmna!e S7H0 Mshnetm 760.43 613.25
5, rue daleray, 75045 parts BTG £08.15
32 rve hiland , 67100 strasboirg 3.017.99 24388
16 rua te beitan, 67100 strasbourg .18 57.38
14 boulavard de marechal foch, 67600 selasiat 1089 B 06
25 rue fmkmiatl, 67600 strasbourg {1.236.10) (996.85)
2 cheunin ge prinizhalm, 67230 Inbshem y3au2 2007
17 tud amtoine bechamp, 67540 asbwid 180.80 145 65
5 rue adolphs seybdth, 67000 strasbourg 72.20 58,23
22 rue principale, 07890 asthoflen . {432.35) {350.85)
* 22 rua grincipale, 87950 osthoffen (3,921.48)  43,382.49)
159.270.08  120.450.07




0L711¢g ang

foung 'esuaug

uapual
X3ge3 'poosA PIoreH
lopuo

wryBuiioN

shais

| PopEA
sapiueylupfng
[[Lagtiion]

uopol
puB|ma)

uinquipa
HOL BB
" wobsepg
wana o3

0T

wiREny

bpeuRNBAL

‘QuATeuRT BUAY
BRyIeg
wefuuig

8G3N
Eila el

Epae)

MRUAN LN IR

BECH LRunND

) aplrert
MRS 18e34BN D) Apoiliag
1saag joqel

PRI

mobsao

weyugion
veySupay

waind

Py

N4 sseuisng Aa|xoid
souday voy

QUL

sauiayed

weifupg

2
»Bpuquiriuncd 051
UXIMBLOWAOTH

apugity jeeg

J20npE|g ‘Snunhy UoysAie)
uapue

puoy utitep
A0

pROY BHWEQ
vapuoy
sul | LodrR|iseamang

BUA] uodry lseaMan
FouE

Wfpuduoy

ambons

© eI QD
Iaj580127
ounisfayigd
Bpg

e dayiin
ArQirn

TOIAG W||AVeD G
uapuo]

EEL TR

Aesond

LoRLU Y

_ 133AS UOLBUAA
moBsSBE
snofisgo.D

ABND WII|H AN
SOMEOLE MO L
paoy ey

4004189 P FANRIOMI|

athal ey
196115 UOZDSR
ooy og
Uaaguagy

€21 X0 Cd
T4 el Od
spi
YINOWRENGSG

Wieg ISPy usLD 20,5

unas loauneny
puBsaInGy Anglis
W& ISUUISE QMkL
JBurquipa

SWIF HUN

VIESR eUEpy) sup Jedmen
«eis] Supes; Aemong

"pELARS L Rad
|uelLoyeg
PROY (KT |

K8 SEDUBNE Y300J8I8

1348 puBid 48
wapue
uopuic

ABgf STAING MejAIAA Y

m_a§_aa 401 29
[~1- T ]

uspae

“MON ITY |

188415 YONGYHON C1

EIVNE
QAL Uodr, answana 3LAL

uwegng

EFVEY
JRilag-sio]|EAgT 5023
oo

pouy Ardug
mebsan
ufunqup3

uno) }iag A0 9
JBIRBYSUEKY
UBRUBUS N

puys| Boig
SUBFUAS.E
BP0

sumg eyt

13ang doauyo €9

pieAuTaD SR

peOY LMISIeALeH ¢l
sauld |aniniy 23

PEDY |[AMB[EWS £

MOy HASIOY 9§

22T 4 UTINAA

LS aBusy (Bhoy 82
ue" UCBUEN §

SENOH Alas] ¢

ARSI PUISNPY| €388 ‘05
Aevoporg

SHPUISNG SRINEY SRLOT MOQ)
HaeABISY SpNomaY

BENOH |EpRURD

Bup|irg ¥eaIop GyL "Jcald Wk
BUENDE pIDIDY UGG 23
uabiarog

uebrenod

RaNT ajppay U0

PROY HUNOJROS L oL I

AeAp U2 S50

0ep %ed Od

BsnoH oY

HAGY) SPUBIDDOAA

e8RS vapwial Z)-¢

120S uQJeais 65

#AQ0 Bjwiieg

V01D BEPEINRIN

LAD|AIRG AUN|LED PUBHICIS 1D WPl
QULIT) USNENS [UILPY
86110411095 JSIBAA

88NCH. 21D

athoit RIS 1S

peoY WeID 1i-GlL RN

Moy pojp3q ZT-07

anusy sseupng (A sewep-Bupy
$ Iun

g Buayid ve

Bens voduwe g og

vanow Afaun alqumevay
9820H YBINqULON

sanpng Juowle g euduydsm | 4@
§301M3g awing sungdapy 1g
ajuag sucudew | LH
5003 aWAeg FudydeieL LT
anbilqnday vl op do8)d 2
yoansg vabugly v/

aaqueyy afpjicuo) 01
rons sulsg 91

BAXF URISACD 08

esnoM spiy AsigQ

©5€ X080 Od

=210 Rio02sa) 8

voE|g efppg Yo

1ing SUBRSY AT 1 UF)

9S4 L B¢

S4sppy

P ALNOSS SH  1D0SSH
B meINIeH  WOA0H
Bulysiand Jopeg YiesH  pOOVIH
Saumiand mewier  LODAVH
Buss) oowm|ddy Guowssyier  MYH
i sudjinjog oiBapunly)  ZO00UD
SPI0H a8uerD  CoOYHD
KIOUEIFM IUAT SIRIS ASOD  LIDHOD
P jeNseln 00D
ALOUMES) WAL $00MVO
SeM dVYVD  1D0WE
PO AL S WNS  1DONMS
Py 093G [mO1F 100073
eMIDES 1000V
pallun velmd g 2003
4O 041 Lo SaARNOEXT  S00TXT
PRl g6¢ Mo obuRyoxg  £00DNS
BRI |9KT 203
$8%) 907 0BG BELT S0L0UAE  £QONDZ
UICPSTOCLIFLIG ZLIRUAT  LAANOD
PFTUORIBR [RWS - Z0GYINT
uebiueisy deg OOV
panwry seopeg wqepuadng 150430
Py Suigeay vepuen) ebeteQ  £0ONZ0
oL ecRa OB
PN edeyseeg  S0OLvY
oD 7 HiTeD  LODNVD
s AEg 00Ya
P WA jruonewu uelEng 100710
I S0 LO0TUD
WTLOII0LI0D  1D0HDD
SIAUEI|Y) - 'S WAINSLOD . Z00NDD
254G Lewdmuep Kasied 1O0NOD
AN esumy 4 Jopaap (5 200,10
01 SUIRIUNUALOG INRLDD  ZO0NTD
7 Bupubn voag munsed 003D
ssy uslieleuapn, W (93 YWD
PN 43N|II0S YODANERD - ¥IOIVD
Agbny AnqusleD  ZOONVD
SONAING [EDINIRIZ UOUIRD {CONYD
oI zo00Z8
Vamg oD3ma
xfig wep neasng  100UNG
6REZ Q6LLHWLIE  €ZOLE
Sy ELSIBM EZOIR
CLGE0L5IHMIA 80018
8661 BE0ZW3L8 a00L8
IvgooguRug  COOVHE
ﬂEvmuESuZ Juapsuesg —Sém.
©opstolE 00010
staudeq eby  100NDYV
Fld Uy ZJONNY.
PAWN dddV  100ddY
Aijeg 7 aud QY L00LAY
nagd LERY  L00YOY
oO0ZOY  LOGOV
Guipliap ooy -(eqamy)  L0OSEV
P sl agY 10028V
aweN
S10}[PBJS apRa

MM - 91 yuequey sig




CI562 1w D

190 4Z 1Ue saypar)

RO LE Fym pRpaID

POAZ 195 23YpID

43 &g pied taye upall ajou Jpa1d

Jayjpada u)
X9S3AG 1583

epFUa]

POREOIS “ytppeY
SWBH 'EARH

sty

PR

UGB A[YS 0 Irg WD
L]

uoguoy
SWEYMON

spaay

AR MEAL ‘LAIE BEAY

28]

JRSARAD

RRUSIOAY
UOPLUIGY

Rl

yBingessny

sl usdny sipsEamaN

wmobseo

wopusl

spavy

Aseudusly Pas JaIepaREY

spavy

Agpueng pwoy AdBuiung

€10 X08-0d [T s BI[-E Tre
BRlag

spoag

Lyanoz e op Aquey oong Wea
uoyBug 2snoy pueiBuz maN

PR HHOEI0H

sesee

Aoy

SLBO 'TMBIO 80OC aing
anysayD uoISuLLIEAA

UdpLaT 1enns SBRHE UohU 52 PEneH

JSEa UHoMmipIoL 1ty HHOMBPINOH
peoy suatsbuay ey Abepuyae | euolsbuet
saysdwizp Janopuy

57 prnieq

Bpaan YUOISOH

proy’ suubd eBpry oaited

. . ugpnolS Wilg [RLENPY] BRIIBIBM
"WAd PIOIPRIF N.Bf SPURIPOCAA ‘asnoH TPUEPOOIA
pojucy 1034 g

epoe

oua] AsapueyD poreg wsnaH Aooueyy) Jool4 vig
yBnouoqBujliaan winos wie g wrd
Jsoysuen

ytunquipg

Lejasing pray |[AuD
ybunguip

RISMpPUTN 1EONS RAD EL-LL
wpyeny

pety weyBuuuta oLl BSNaH LINd3sIH]
spsa] 1waAS Uaan

IUVYA (09D L BENOH BR|LAMY
fospryg UMBURS bE-B2 SN

$poary &jbupeay

umpuot

wpuey

wady Fe0l YORIARH
AEIUEN ugsuun
pioipelg

speat pedy ane|

PloyByeM BABID) BPIRD)

Auispay 1583 ave] povy ooy
1norswH A4 deppuopeiag |
SFURLOL 155 108/ Buipyng puctoyy
PEOY |2IpRe) 9 Unas 81880
wput

la|png

PEOY SRi{IPYMoN Wiug 0oy
ybnaquip3

§12d YpoN

Yeaks; pajjusll '002
185 Aojepiag Jeddn vz
PGy Lapng 2

jeERPLY FTEELRY 9 Y
RS (RUlross'al
aeueg

PO T M IR IOWaY
uzv 08 Od

peoy A

2IN0M AQLyey

yineg [ (@407 @ -v I
PIS PEOM MO 26

peoy spiRUMDMeN Jecdn £51
BIEBIST {BI1SNRL) LDISHAA
1Fang upesC gl

9EL XOR O

ofipug uopao] sen, ool Ui L
100 ML

MRLVBdRg QIFR| 4 BEIBY|O
Aepp LopALRSIS)

PRy ABYPUFOH (8Y

PG PecE MEN 9

av un

AROY Ap|SAHEMN

SRAIAIRG (nuBLd BAg)IE 20
AEMp odoen

£amD Aalpoomiy 2

idaQ sousuld

asayn) Aqieg

13948 B10U7) 88

DING PUBIIEK IS2A'YE

Y/rd s1aushg mofugnost
aNG LB 1S3PA ¢

#snoH Lol

19305 19G49M L9

a0 B.euRan

QN SO 15

eI JHT
EIOAA Hd

oUB BRI 1S
pueng ¢

1817 X048 Og

W S3ISNG 1aMa ]
PIOY JOYSIH 21 Z OLZ
RN NG ISE
8183 (ELIIMPY] Bife3 'Z 1N
POy FBC AqUag
@ShoM UIsUoON
FNoH UIGRG

p-eipe/E 12 Alls1BAmN
0.4U39 SANAEXT A0
1aans ofipugrn ¢
SI8b 208 Od

unog Joot. doy
B BRoUTUD 2
15RIPPY

Ao 0] aemypes abeg
8

S0UIN08 BiED g 190k
TTIUooH

peinu 480 ¥ sugoy
soe07) 4, Gugpra
BUBAIOE 1M Ud $2UN0EY
[lenuo) 8B4} Iouay
srioy

Aeacpag SpeaT) epewey
ey

21 kjeluosdaing
LWSEAEIRQ Sdwaie 8 Sood
1875013 somog Aeyd
suopnjog Buindwos opewry
tnossy gHd

U] 18188

WoRARL KO0

SEIIANED ULILLIGIU] GONDERUE)
- JRIATADT SEY Pue i)
[7 81e0UEn 1O

MY iy 1edeg a0
PY1[aRe! L RODAMYE()
spebesman We'N

P1Y S8dUd DN

al|isHan

AINENY BAYD KBMADH

« 857} U0 . - pr]iscdosp
SPaug) WIN
ARG IR SO

oosIn

amapy ofeil

SN

P wAjEIen

D3|W ] Shuany e3aw
SUERT BAIMOXT JESOYIIERN
paniwy] dom3 IMUIUW
I [euopRLaR] ue e
1eg alunay

wooy Buin UL

puNg [#ydson] £paaT)
Bugadzay Jeded epodt
®OLYY Span]

SUNLITI6E pUET

ulopasry preaniay
Fapumy srsagqar

SR W

agaLor

N $58. ApE[

idl

3d LOI

uoyAl

adeonur|d Jouol}

P uBreg + wudy|
obumasuy

uSWIRYY]

BUOIIMOS WIODIUSEAA Tesiut
P sansifogul

preA Bipy|

SLO)p0ID aperf
N - 29d juequpey s



uo-alipa
oawany Az panes sasuadin safoidun
raman A3 panlas kanedre eakodwg
oomap) A3 paes sasuada aakopdury
02MmaN A3 pEIAS sRsUSEca eedopdws
oaMaN A Danies sesusdid eako@ug
aamoN Aq paias sesvodea sakoidug

DOMON A3 pENISS SURdxD opkordiug
oaman A7 paias sesusdio eakopiug

43 mang
aamen An pejpan semisdie Rafodiug

o3map A7 paos sesiedia sadoidg
ooman AJ PRIV £B5LE0rE eRdorib]

PRI aovRieg

SUOURILq JoYI0 Jtueba 1Esp0

g 12 U pRUpRI]

RO 1T 1HjE polpRIZ

£0'08T'sY

€689} LP SATUEG |PeID

{05'88%'L) v39Ieq 11980

TOOBTSr  pRULEE  Z¥RBPDIE

KT - [T

or'.5¢ - ob'lee

§C°0EL - SEDEL

f-r g 4 - 6Z'FZS

9808 - 9808

6590 - 639

05301 - 5901

- araal Lehge 1] HHL 8157

voaL . of'al

- 00'9¢ o0'sy J0054M

- 15 (55411 ABS 0ZW

SE'r0) - 59'r)

- 9362} 99'6Z4 00! YN

{00 148 . {0o'1Ls)

ye'ezz - v2'82E

oos - 00N

00 oL908

- SIEE (78714 aNs 9251

- LEBBL'EE  LCEELLE  BNG ZZST

00'000°9% £k MALLE EVLALME T )T

- FAL] ZEig D32 +ZON

. ¥'98 y0'es 932 ¥ZON

- £5'119°2 £8'448L  D3IZIZON

- F1E-7] LY'TGL 348 P02
(is8z0'd)  lieeza'sl 032 1ZON

- S velL SL'vEL " Udg 9kST
212801 - ZLZED'L JHE SLND

. Py L9V L vGLEY) HOLSIAD

4 oy'paL'g LA ANG 2INS.

- LPBEL LSES HHE pLLY

PE'SI0PT - $a'340'92 807 831

- gLeg¥'L oL39y’L avs L9

. 0308¢ 0008t OdL 1ZH3

- SLe%e 5399 KEL LENE

- 01'§25°C 007325 lCOMLAAG

- GYaze’} S0'9EE} RFE 0}

- §°818 8LBLe ANg 9kHI

00'6ZE - 00’528 ‘€08 £L0

- 3 W11 088 106 851

- 00°'0CS 00305 X8} 248

- Fog-11 214 ) LAAgHY

- 057gE0'L 09°eE0°E $x. 6181

- 00'6ZE 00'5ZE Ors GEtY

- vt raLil AHE TAN

- o260 68'E4 DL eEN

- Lt (¥ AN LEIM

h G9'BTE'BE tY'aZe'8L ANG LA

- 50T €ODERL  MBsAM

- B9°0ZE"L 690ZE'} Az

GUU.._B_WR uuu_..n*ln AJURjuq

pem Wwos,  roupe up  lofpot

apinyoxy apnau jEtoyt

AIEUIBAL

ausweyBu goN.pEmey
weySu RN “WameN
waybugioy

X383 RG]
cuysiueybuion

w3
SURAIPALIAN USRI

Asling

URRIOT P
JospuRiy
Aaug
LBinquipd

wet|Buung

‘Epany
BSUPLRW 'HEG

HgRyaualy 'olRg
Au g

Aaung

Wiz

SR Jelutigy

9pea

PIBIBRIAN
Angspig

vapLoy

&psa

peoy woised

) ipea
QAU pUnig "Yed [pung
‘B0 PuVg Wed UG
“HEMaN

‘prOY FIOLANA ‘sienbg quaod
HEMan

spaa

POOMUTIE ‘AB{TEAN
@RIS3 |REnpY BRRLRE
Adeing

Asspayn

P

_mabsrn

ylnaasniy

Wi propel )

Laplor

woe Uy

peoy juneyed

saBseny

PIRIRNGD) LOPNG
haung

_HOPERA

18005 S5C4D 244
LR

19845 $5010 4L
Irejang

ORI sawey L
$iad temi20

ppsayouep

dED sesadxa SrRPPVRD
SamESrp pIRyINY

Mowe™ epuoyy

sucuop [ay0ey

180 850y

Ueious jpuyony

upAj|Ing @une

U soop

HEASS RIS

Y eM LRIk

SRIOVIIN My

veny Jofue

Aoipim e erxey-8lo] -

Al VA

R ey

AopeoD eumuuRyg
USROS XY

IO ULI0BEM

ABUpRd 3 YENY YoM

I 10G sioy] Jajlepr
ZSELOZO| SUOIRPOA
senbay?) - aUojEpaA

I8P PaLp = AUONPOA

i (W.OT ISTIRISRYS QUOJENOA
LE£96101 paH « i) UDJEPOA
QrID Suns|a) ¥ I9laH BBejilA
8AT|APE IBUBUIIBIALL QI0PA
PAUIT B

dNCYD sqofjoje

%N DFL eqysot

ussduay)

g oyl

SWXEZ T SRENOYSTEIO Ayl

190035 U4 '} QU BOUUBLY Alnse3 ¥ 9l pRIAIDL

aBperyoos SUIpIED) pcasa ASISSOW RE
nessQ peoy [iH SLOIS 19
PROM PLSNE) 2292 U spIsAING g|d
sjebipnog PROY BUIOQIBE PO
yuopen SIROH PUCLILDIY
xed abues) Aqnam apRieRM
wang Bur L uno) sEui
Pl auompon, Tl Bauw 10D
PI™ SuoEpOA weLLedaq Wakelieuey Jpa
‘aQ ppunig AR eung
spiBAuno By L € Wwaunmade fornuod 1pad
Sa faurug Y184 jaLrug
£0|6u[pReH peoy AeQ 981
AL UL Q17 (kN AesouBalD 93 @1j0aA
pEOY WrysaIn Mo Hy
volieg pBOY ABjsa|M
uoig Axqay sanoy) Laqay
fRpes piomiupdg $HONS P10 WYL
‘admoeg 3¢ “Buipig R o0l iy
paoy uoliElS §|EUNAT "SENAH KBS

IBeiEp L
paoy GaBfEd wWeybuong “1EL e sialyseD
SuURT U O sano figa
219193 |Bjljenpu; Tiuayag LBk s0uM 8
wmBleliny PRI UOIIMLKRH 'bE
spasy pasy #aesoy €8
RO EUOIMA ¥5-ZG LNOD SUDAA
pORO 1H1 %08 0d
pROJ ATRI0UEY wed Apuo)
'ASNCH JRW ' 100]4 pUNCID IRIOD P 1-pRANS
YiBnquEpMODSIRIS Pu) PRINAD '} Hun 'Y N0l

2ENOH JHUOL * 1001 ] PUNGISD)
paoY PIOJPRIG 616 "4 W
oor|d |lemivE

FCITWTEIN )

PG uRIWD S 89

S4URD LU0 - pANS

CIWRD S| Iy IR

UO|IAR Y U}

USnoH DI

awpedsg Kineasrl weweBuuey
. RE3IppY

dnom udeubiaal

PIY F821A005 UNOUDR]
LUlVEGIS R0 sRepody
43I 1BuLoIsd j6 Huses
oBR10)5 Jug e Sordg
siebopsm d 1sivpads jo a0
SRUUSS YiBd 1IN

BJ[H S1PAle WIS

uopuaT N-pAILS

{menoos 15 1583) B-hRRILS
Jasapuen )-tesys

kapRE - |-pAG

07 (N} WS

0AIRE

£17 [CIUBUAUCY S{fARS

sI0)paD BRRIY
M - oid yueged SHIA




Ellis Fairbank plc
Company creditors - detail
Croditor Address Arpount

Crodit balances on sales lndger
Concha Y Tom UK Lmited  John Eccies Houss, Robeqt Rotinson Averus, Oxfort Stence Par, X4 451 R.EEB.OT)

GE Transportalion A 2001 East Lake Rosd, Ehe. P-msy‘vnnu 15521 {515.25)
Opel Telacom Standord Hotrse, Garretl Fleld, Birchwood, WA3 TBH (11.02)
Remply Futnure Group Germeni Courd, Baglan BUBMess Park, Hon 1aibal, SA1Z TAX {3,421 UB)
Takata Petr A3 Rahrmven-1. 063743, Aschaflenbers, Gemmany {348 87)

{5,599.19)

Cugto GYRTPIY & d recaipts in FYD3 & FY08

Feetipak Foods Lid. Sandy Lame, Chichsaids, Stdind, 3G17 SQB (2,407 80)
Shver Spoon, Oudie Road, Pelerborough, PE2 8QU {7.048.82)
Receipt zent fram Chase Manhattan Bank @ USA - canndt identify sender {7.006.00)

Allanee 4 Lokesior, Dridle Roed, Doote, Merseyiide, G 044 RE43IVE)
Cartwn Electrical, 6a Pickerng Sueet, Leeds, L5112 2QG (add to-creditor batance) (3113

Asgeon UK, Asgon House, 3 Lochside Avere, Edinbaugh, EH12 9SA {21442.75)
Aegon UK, Aegon Housa, 3 Lochakla A E gh, EH12 OSA {22.618.75)
E.On, 241 High Streot. Kingsford, DYS 38N {8,225 DY
Unatie to iienlity (2,79062)
'Formax Inc, 9150 W 191a! S1, Mokena, Hinois, 80448.0330, USA (2,854 70)
Musgrave, Musgrave Holrse, Widewater Place . Moorhall Road, Hetefield, UBS 6NS Q50

!

(CATALIN

Employess declarsd redundant on 3 Octobar

Adison-dohnson
Craig Herry
Jhand Wity
Mélrvta Henley
Ghiris b -
Adrian Rees
Shene Browvm
Alex Hemingway
Gemmma Barton
Bethany. Lene
Hulen Valker
Fiona-flexia‘t.endmy
Sarp Riggie
Jiilin Fustar

+ Jmnine Devs
Kiri1y Bumket(
Jane Eflis.
Rhys Owen
Prifipis Olufiniy
Rebacca Pritt
Rob Dendln
Poppy Lamb

HP & laxae Habliitien

e Loge Londen
CI Finance
€ Financa
CT Finance
CIT Finpnee
CIT Finance
G Finance

Tatal
61 Woodbridge Fold,. Hnndhqlw. ; Lests, |56 31X 3.052.18)
@ John Seeet; Grasiiand, . Halilax. HX4 BAR {3.940.13)
Sasomen Flat, 88 Edin Geove, Chelsea, 1,0ndon, SW10 ONH (2.871.13)
19 Russell Lodge, 24 Spumedn Stmet. . SEVeYY 13,843.85)
Flal B, 35 CaminiafRcad, Balbam, Lnndan. W17 8AK 12.897 18}
54 Fieid Road, |, Blﬂhphq LN {10,1328N
Flet 5, Sunnyside Coun, 20-22 Gatidick Road; Didobury, 20 B8Y 16.448,69)

10 Sang SnumApman:s Py Ledgh Park Road. Lelgh on Saa, Essax, 55921 {4, 071.78)

42 Bochalor Lane; Horetarth, , Leedn, 1518 SA .878:33)
18 Foxdon Gardens, Modey, , Leeds 1827 B (1;879.49)
45 Mbariray, Guiseley, , Leeds, iS?O_BLD 157500}
57 Slors HA Raad,; Ounh, AWak Wid, WES ODF 18,614,712}
64 Sensome Road Sou!huaie' chdon, N|4 DG {6.035,38)
Widivesd House, Ripley, . Harrogale, HG3 3EB - (3,004.52)
5 Viegnor Walk, Kidestal, | Lacds. LSS 3NO, 2.354.04)
Flal 25 Harold House, M 2 Stroot! Bdlhnd Greon, Londen, E2 0155 1.818.59)
© ArTsicac Walk, Dagenfiam, ; [RM10 BPH: {1.625.50)
©9 Massloy Wond Gardens: Copkidge, . Leeds. LS16 THR Q.975.64)
1 Benjley Mount, anwood. .Leeds, 156 4AL (1.208.62)
10 Mbaeyrinil] Mwounl, Rtallwml:ll Leedl\. t.sznm.a (217538
Apprimeent 45, Walker House, § Elmim Way, Saiford, M5 30U {1,148,72)
& Tavmy Bock, Pudsoy. , Leeds LS13 UwW {8,106.67)
Clen Howse. Main Btrect, Kelffisld, York, Y010 6RG {6.257.85) ‘/
(92,437.57)
Secwrity hol
Rushimoor Court, Croxny Businesa Pask, Holters Lene, Watford, W18 8EZ {10,836 27) Notwork routers
CI Housa, Caryséort Avenue, Blackmock Busiaass Park, Blackreck, Co Bubiin + Microsoft icances

CH House, Caryslont Avarue, Blackiack Businiess Perk, Blackrock, Co Dublin  {13,413.38) Telephone hardware
€I House, Carystorl Avanue, Rlaclrock Business Park, Biackrock, Co Dublin  (24,411.87) 35 laplops + servers
CIT Hnuse, Carysfan Avanue, Rinckmck Ausiners Park, Rlackork, Go Dublin {15587 473 Talrphona hardware

CIT House, Carysfort Avenue, Blackrock Business Park, Hlackiod; Co Dublin (21, 758.04)
11 House, Carysiort Avanus. BIackrock BUsiness Park, Hlackrock, Go Bubhin_(15.268.54)
(132 318 56)

hyo:oﬂ kcences

Date of socurity
21 September 2007

2¢ Dziober 2007
20 OQocber 2007
0% danuary P08
23 March 2008

12 September 200H

Security value
4.500,00



00'000'09

00'000°0%
(EL2v3 bBLE)
loggivong)
(0¥ gor'6z¥) Kewwns paydeye aag
~ 90uBy X0peQ) BIN0QSENS 2109
(€2 L6k'2) uabiagsneysniN ap N0y §6Z ‘Binagsesg
P (¢g'09r'82)) Liewnuns payoeye asg
[£Z'aZL'b02't
e (650LE'2C1L} Aigtiuns payomye aeg
{oE+80'20) XQ¥ G167 5069 "UNOIUOH ' DECH JOURIN Z
g LErZE) NBWng POYIENE-9uS |

(ce'020' 10} UMGLIST'SP3ST *A3IpOOMY ‘smaty aBpUNAM 2L
(208828} NOF 957 'SPERT WNON DLIES |
(bZyow'aizl  vS¥ 16760097 f0ang voasiy g ‘esnci sised
(LGELLUSTE'Y) VS IST'SPeEY 198NS UOGENY LE ‘S8naH BISED

{00008°59) b §157°5P9B"/ YHosS0H *PROY 20UBWN Z

ALy 17 AN AanA o z g V..ToGN {61966'02) Lieununs paipene-asg
\L Liwei've) Asuwns patsene sag

(sveaL'or) . MQF 16T sped

1921g @fjjASN "JuaunUequ] 8y} | 'd T ONdM

o (81ees's) Amizwne pauoene seg

Ve {v¥RLL LEE) kewwns paysene eog

Junouny gERIppY

saleys ARupsQ

{penmwry sucHesyEey Hz Mou) pojjwT SBUIPIOH Kueq)|sS SII3

SHIATOHIYVHS

SANUOYINE XE) YoUDLS Of 8NP SluncWy

UNOD0R JUEG YIUAL - [BISUS0) J1DN0G
1ebpe| youely - seouepeq sebpe) aseyung

UOJBIA|P YDUBly

SBUIQEY 9520 B dH

Apeig yesogag vy med Led

22NOU P AQUBPUNDPBY - PEIWN GGEE 0I0YY|
1390330y £ U0 JURPLAPAa palepap
seafodwe - Aed eolieu 7 Auepunpey
BeH pmeg

PRACAIPAY WiyRIg)

A¥A - DHNH

QIN % JAVS - DHANH

peERwN dnesp W3

sjustdedRAL JBLI0ISND PIO

6044 P §044 4l swwawlediane swolsns

(psIRUY] SUCIIESYBaY
H3 mow) part sBuipoH yueqye sy

108pa) 98|88 U0 SEOURIEQ JIPRITD
sebBpe) M - seourig sebpa esByung
UQIIIAIR M

alen
SHOLIOTYD ANYSINDD

a(d yuequie4 i3




OFGor'ezy 0L I65'2ES
L496b'Sk  QO9Lp'95
BLVER'EZZ  PLILGLLR
BOEEZ ¥ 00'6b2'S
Qztiz'yy  oaps'!
BYOLE'L 00°'LOS'}
ez 00°6LE'e
¥e pCa'e 00'ZES Y
85 72t 00°00p
BFOLE'Y 00'spe's
0F Lok £Lels
0/809'0L 8LvSLEL
2 ¥ED'L 8920'2
51 I9Ep to'60¥C
06'985'S 54°126'9
{0o'esv'es)  (PoOGTBS)
00SZ8'0L  00'SILEL
PRGLE'LOL  00'SSKOTL
£1985'9 00ZPL'g
BSIPE'ZY  0QSSZES
ZL00L's gL vZe'D
L20 9z2'0
01'088 AN
QLsee L Z8'asL’s
8L'660't 66'79¢'L
Lo 120

600 980
{gzoes) 66zZZ'L)
k1 aing
Hinctly nouwy
¥t

3030 DHNOASYYLS G019 £L0L 48 SIDSOA 83¢ INNIAY 8¢

60 X2030 SiYvd G152 §IHANOTIAA.INY &
3030 DYNOBSVYLS 02049 £10L d8 STOSON $30 NNIAV GE
3030 DYNCASYULS G048 £104 d& SIDSOA ST INNTAY SE

{0L/1Z pesaal uswAhed) Bimogsesg ep 4YSSHN

L83N0 DYNOISYYLS 30 S

INIFTRAGYN VT N 318
N4l L83N0 94N0’SYHLS 30 3IS
L$3N0 9¥NOYSYYLS 30 S

X3030 SITOdILNY YIHJ0S €1.690 vmmam_mm._.xm_ SNOILLYJIOILMYd - 1SH FTYNOILYN 39SIvD

€4 X3030 Sidvd 0v95L IHIOVID VI I 3N 09-08
€1 X3033 Sidvd 0v9S, IYIIOVIO v 3Q ANH09°65
L1 X030 S18Vd 6¥85Z 0FO0L. £2 AHOITO I INNIAY S8 €91
X2033 9UNCASYYLS L2049 292 J8 HYWI02 30 3NNIAV #CZ

6 XJQ3D JUUIALNYN 1 68Z6.001 08 Va1

6 X303D AJNYN PEEFS L LOOS VS

6 X3032 FHUIANVYN-589Z6
XIQIDNVUVS-LLiSP

XIAIO NVYVS LL4Sp

8 X3a30 W3LIYO G¥BYE 810G ¥SL

¥3TI0 TNIBLNOW 8Lsca

X2A30 WIGHDILIHIS L0£/0 §IOVLNOD INY 8L

(epo3disod yum) sévippy

O3dvd

Q31dvd

SIYd43Qq 19D

NOLLYWHOZ4 370d O4N08SYHIS 34 199D
anp Allenloa jou QINge) panioy

enp Ajjenioe 1ou Age)) perumy

anp Afenize Jou Ajqel panioy

enp Ajenjor 16U ANiIgEs PenIcOY

8np ABNI9E Jou ANIqEl panicoy

anp .h__wEom ou x.z_._nm__ Um:.__uo.q

dyve

ANIWILIVHL 3Q FUINID I0vSTv DIQ3ssyY
A IIVUINID - 15531

SIIVAON

SIMYAON

YOINNTH

SNNII51HYd NOI93Y SiHvd dvSSHN

DYNOASVHLS 30 J¥SSHN .

JC)PaId JO SWIEBU JjNg

SI0}IPald uofexe |
soueld - oid yuegaey syjig

vAL

(sed) alajoue) exe]

{Eunogsens) siedugy exe)

(snEd) alauuoisalon axe|

{funogseng) s(jsuuoissajold oxey
(Binoqsess) SIAL

(sped! ousbioy

(Bnoqseitg) awigbin

{sueg) unpewio

(Bmogsens) uoneuLny

(sund) sbasspuaiddy

{Bnogsenq) mmmma_EEa&x

{sued) snu0q 13 WOI'GS/S 268 YD UOGY
{Binogsens) snuog 18 WoI'GS/s 208 YO uody
(sied) 1aked e sabuopyn nog Big
{Bnoqsens) 1eded B sebuodin 0o Ao
{sued) saded sabuogmug ‘003 'BI0
(Binogseyg) saded sabuoguy 203 Bin
{sued) opassy

i{Binogse.ig) opassy

[feiauag) adnoigy

(sueg) aoveloazty

(Binogseng) soueAoasld’

(Binogsens) ayeney- a.m_.m_mu

{sued) eeioog Bruuww
{Binogseng) spivog aiLnes”

SpPJO3al U DLEN




Form 2,158

Rule 2.20 Statement of Concurrence

Name of Company : Company number .

EF Realisations PLC 02777292
jformerly Ellis Fairbank PLC)

Inthe Court case numbher
Chancery Division, Lccds District Regisiry 1612 of 2008

With regards to the Staternent of A ffairs of
EF Realisations PLC
{formerly Ellis Fairbank PLC) (“the company’)

made on

by

Statement of Truth

concue with the Stament of Affairs of the above company and 1 believe that the facts stared in the
Stateanent. of Allairy are a full, tue and complete statement of the affairs of the company on. the date
that it entered admnn:snatmn OR concur with the Statement of A [Mairs of the above company, subject
1o the following qualifications

and believe that, subject to thesé qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of affairs are a full,
1rue and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that it administration,

Fuil name Gﬂi\.\l\ﬁv% -.Qr\ ALY

Signed

Dated o, V. O ] d—\‘




Form 2.15B

Rute 2.29 Statement of Concurrence

Name of Company '_a)rnpany number

EF Realisations PLC 92777292
{formerlv Fllis Fairhank P1.C)

In the Court case number
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry 1612 of 2008

With regards to the Staternent of Affairs of
EF Realisations PLC
{formerly Ellis Fairbank PLC) {*the vcompany™)

made on

by
Statement of Truth

L SARY ML

concur with the Statnent of Affairs of the above company and | believe that the facts stated in the
Swtement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date
that it enlered udprinistration'OR concur-with the Statement of Affairs of the above company, subject
to the following qualifications.

and believe that, subjéct 1o these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of affairs are a full,
true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that it eatered administration.

Full name TR DA haasdy

Signed /W— e
o G hal PR




